3188009
- ' BK 7349 PG 999

After recording pilease return to:
SERVICELINK

LOAN MODIFICATION SOLUTIONS
3220 EL CAMINO REAL

IRVINE, CA 92602

This document prepared by:
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A

E 3183009 B 7349 P 9331008
RICHARD Tu MAUGHAN

DRIFIS COUMTY, UTAH RECORDER
18/18/201% 12:11 PH

FEE $40.00 Pes: 10

LEF RET REC'D FOR SERVICELINK

YASEENSHAREEF SYED

1 HOME CAMPUS, MAC# F2302-03J
DES MOINES, 1A 50328
800-416-1472

Tax/Parcel #: 02-049-0110

{Space Above Thiz Lina Far Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount $109,250.00 Investor Loan No: 1740482349
Unpaid Principal Amount $104,661.65 Loan No: {(scan barcode)

New Principal Amount 8105,696.73

Total Cap Amount $1,035.08
S 14675707
Leoan Modification Agreement

Executed on this day: August 9, 2019

Borrower (“I"):* MERCEDE UTLEY

Borrower Mailing Address: 626 N COLORADO ST, SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84116

Lender or Servicer ("Lender”): WELLS FARGO BANK, N_A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS,, DES MOINES, IA 50328

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) October 20, 2016 and Note
("Note™): October 2o, 2016

Property Address (“Property™): 88 WEST 50 SOUTH UNITID M-4, CENTERVILLE, UT 84014

Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQF:

Mortgage made by MERCEDE UTLEY, UNMARRIED WOMAN to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR GRAYSTONE MORTGAGE, LigC, 118
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS for $109,250.00 and interest, dated Octoher 20, 2016 and recorded
on October 21, 2016 in Instrument No,CRFN 2975967BO0K 6627 PAGE 1034 of the Official
Records of DAVIS County, UTAH

1 If there is mare than one Bomowar or Mortgagor exefuting this document, each |s referred 1o as =" For purpases of this document
wurds signifying he singular (such as “I” or “my) shall indlude the plural (such as “we" or "our’) and vice versa where appropriate.

Loan Modification Agreement Pape 1 0f 10 H02TSUT 0616 Rev. 0917

L T



3188009 :
BK 7349 PG 1000

Thig Loan Modification Agreement {(*Agreement™) is made on August 9, 2019 by and between Borrower,
as obligor(s), or as title holder{s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower's
obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note
encumbering the Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the
Note and the Mortgage remain in full foree and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower,
except as discharged in Bankruptey, and are properly secured by the Property.

If my representations in Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all materia) respects,
then this Agreement will amend and supplement (1} the Mortgage on the Property, and (2} the Nate
secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended,
are hereafter referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not
defined have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

I understand that after I sign and return two capies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in
part of the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents. Further, creept as otherwise specifically
provided in this Agreement, the Loan Documents will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will
be bound by, and shall comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this

Agreement:
1. Borrower Representations.

. I certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan
Documents, and/or (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future, I did not intentionally or
purposefully default of the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information 1 have provided to Lender in conneetion
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are true and correct:

C. If Lender requires me to cbtain eredit counseling in connection with the modification, I will do so:

D. I'have made or will make all payments required within this modification process;

E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideraticn, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Docruments).

2. The Modification.

Loan Modification Agreement Pape 2 of 10 20275UT 06/16 Rev. 09/17

0 T 0



3188009
BK 7349 PG 1001

A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be

past due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, propeity
preservation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this medification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but nat previously credited to the
modified loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $105,696.73 (the “New Principal
Balance™). Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts acerue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this
Agreement. Borrower also understands that this means interest will now acerue on the unpaid
interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this
Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 4.250% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of August 1,
2019 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on
September 1, 2019. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by multiplying the
New Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at the time of calculation and dividing the
result by twelve (12). My payment schedule for the medified Loan is as follows:

| Months

Interest
Rate

Interest
Rate

Change
Date

Monthly
Principal
and
Interest
Payment

Monthiy
Escrow

Payment
Amount*

Total

Monthly
Payment*

Payment
Begins (n

480

4.250%

oB/o1/2019

$458.32

$194.56

$652.88

09/01/2019

*This includes an escrow shortage amount to be paid overthe first 60 month term. After
your modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance
with applicable law; therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms shail supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, induding but not
limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

3. Loan Modification Terms,

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as described herein above
as follows:

A. The current contractual due date has been changed from May 1, 2019 to September 1, 2019.

The first modified contractual due date is September 1, 20149.

B. The maturity date is August 1, 2059.
C. The amount of Recoverable Expenses® to be capitalized will be U.S. So.00.
"Recoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs,
BPO/Appraisal, andfor Property Preservation /Property Inspections.
D. Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $6.00. Other Fees may include, but are not
limited to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal feas.
Loan Mediflcation Agreement Pape 3 of 10 2027507 D66 Rev. 09417

A O T A



E.
E.
G

H.

3188009
BK 7349 PG 1002

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.5. $0.00.

Lender agrees to waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount of U.S. $241.83.

. The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. $1,035.08.

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $0.00.

4. Additdonal Agreements.

I agree to the following:

A. [If applicable, the Note may contain provisions allowing for changes in the interest rate and the

monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest rate can change at any one
time and the maximum rate the Borrowers must pay.

If a biweekly loan, the Loan will convert to a monthly payment schedule. References in the Loan
Documents to “hiweekly,” “every two weeks,” and “every other Monday” shall be read as
“menthly,” except as it relates to the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-
day year, divided into twelve (12) segments. Interest charged at all other times will be computed
by multiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by
365, and then multiplying that daily interest amount by the actusl number of days for which
interest is then due. As part of the conversion from biweekly to moenthly payments, any automatic
withdrawal of payments (auto drafting) in effect with Lender for the Loan are cancelled,

Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any
sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in aceordance
with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that
Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” 1 shall promptly furnish
to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.E. [ shall pay Lender the Funds
for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments
and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and Agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and Agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. IfI am obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay
the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents
and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Ttems at any time by a notice
given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender
all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.E.

Loan Modifiestion Agreement Page 4 of 10 INZTSLT D616 Rev. 09417

O R O



3188009
BK 7349 PG 1003

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Fems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
mstrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) cr in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and
applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Ttems, unless
Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge.
Unless an Agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and
I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall zecount to me
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in ESCTOW, a8
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESFPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficency in accordance with RESPA, but ir no maore than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to me any Funds held by Lender.

D. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
modification of the loan which may result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the
cancellation date, termination date, or final termination of the private mortgage insurance may be
recalculated to reflect the modified tertns and conditions of the loan.

E. Ifthe Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agreement, it is understood that
any credit life, accident and health, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in
connection with this loan has been cancelled, and that any refund of unearned premiums or
charges made because of the cancellation of such credit insuranee is reflected in the amount due
under this Agreement. Exception: In the state of California, Life, A&H, and IUT insurance must
be cancelled, with refunds applied to the account prior to entry of the settlement transaction, even
though there is no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

F. If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident & Health Insurance
coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptance of this Agreement will result

in the cancellation of the above-mentioned insurances.

G. If the Borrower’s home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the
right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be
affected by the LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

Loan Modifleation Agrerment Page 5 of 10 20275UT 06/16 Rev. 09/17

RO D O A



3188009
BK 7349 PG 1004

H. If ali or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Barrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Loan Documents. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower
notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan
Documents. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

1. If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate martgage Loan, upon modification, the minirmum
monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered
and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan
will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan,

J. K included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

K If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

L. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this Modification, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
lender, limited power of atterney to correct and/or initial all typographical or elerical errors
discovered in the Modification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power
of attorney is exercised, the undersigned will he notified and receive a copy of the document
executed or initialed on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate,
modify the term, modify the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly
principal and interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes
must be executed directly by the undersigned. This limited power cf attorney shall automatically
terminate in 180 days from the closing date of the undersigned’s Modification, or the date any
and all documents that the lender requires to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the
appropriate office, whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other
documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this
Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and jnure to their beirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

M. If the Borrower's Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will atterrpt to suspend or cancel
the foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agreement. Lender
agrees to suspend further eollection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the required
payments under this Agreement,

N. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

0. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

P. In cases where the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal title to the
interests granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any

Loan Modification Agreement Page 6 of 10 20ZTSUT 0616 Rev. 09/17

RO O )



3188009 :
BK 7349 PG 1005

or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and seil the Property
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and caneceling
the Loan.

Q. If the Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as
of the Modification Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds under the home equity loan or
line of credit is terminated. This means that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and
must make payments according to this Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or
suspended the right to obtain additional advances under the home equity loan or line of eredit,
and if 20, Borrower confirms and acknowledges that no additional advances may be obtained.

R. Unless this Agreement is executed without alteration and is signed and returned along with the
following documents with the payment, if required, within 15 days from the date of this letter in
the enclosed, prepaid overnight envelape, it will be of no force or effect and the Loan will
remain subject te all existing terms and conditions provided in the Loan Documents, Upon
receipt of a properly executed Agreement, this Agreement will become effective on Anpust 1,
2010.

S. T agree that this Agreement will be null and void if the Lender is unable to receive all necessary
title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/ or subordination Agreement(s).

T. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's suceessors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Number, (iii} credit score, (iv} income, (v} payment history, (vi} account balances and activity,
including information about my modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this zection, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Ageney or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loas.

U. Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial perdod plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties. 0
By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging.

V. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification Agreement
by August 27, 2019. If Borrower does not return a properly signed modification Agreement by
this date and make all payments pursuant to the trial plan Agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If the
Barrawer returns properly signed modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the
loan modification Agreement are due as outlined in this modification Agreement, Wells Fargo
Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreement if Borrower fails to makea
the first payment due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

Loan Madification Apreement Page 7 of 10 H2TSUT 0616 Rev. 09/17

BN T 0 o



3188009
! ' BK 7349 PG 1006

All Borrowers are required to sign and date thns Agreement in blue or hlack ink only as the
Borrowers' name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document
will not be accepted and another copy of the Agreement will be sent to the Borrower to be
signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that
all Borrowers know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all
Borrowers enter into this Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all
Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions described on every page of this Agreement.

{Seal) Q {90 ( \O(

Doate

- {Seal)
Borrower; Date

— [Space Below This Line For Acknowledement in Accordance with Laws of Jurisdictionf

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of A IH'E §

§

County of iﬁ 'T: Wg §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 09 ) 3’ 0 -'CC'QJO !q by

Choid Shasnp

Signature of Person T#ing Acknowledgment

P CHES _ SHAMOR l (5
TE Norary Pubic - S1ate of Utak O‘\M hM U r
Gomm No 696615 Printed Name

Notary Publy

Title o Me
Residing at: _Sa‘ bj(
(Seal) My Commission Expires: q =13 g*d
Loan Modification Agreement Page 8 of 10 202TA0T D616 Rev. %17

AN O I



3188009 ) - .
’ . BK 7349 PG 1007

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE

WEL ARGO BANK, N A.
LR 9 AL #lola
By:
i -Lender
Gni
Vioa Fmﬂnﬁlld& Ruiz Espinosa
Date of Lender's Signature
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of M]r\.} &
§
County of _, DIOWADROG 3
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 0% - A0 20\ by
as Eﬂsﬁ'ﬂﬁh of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A..
Vi Auiz Espinosa

Signature of Notarial Officer
Eyerusalem B Menna

- EVERUSALEM B MENNA PiitEd e
i NOTARY - MINNESDT,
mmﬂmpﬁuép:;sw;m DO oae-y, Puog C
Title or Rank
Serial Number, if any: ﬂ:}\\{l
{Seal) My Commission Expires: 0173172020
I.pan Madification Agreement Page 9 of 10 MW2TSUT (616 Rew. 01T



3188009 : .
. : BK 7349 PG 1008

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S5): MERCEDE UTLEY
LOAN NIUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF 'TAH, COUNTY OF DAVIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

INIT NO. M-, CONTAINED WITHIN THE CEDAR SPRINGS CONDOMINIUM, A UTAH
CONDOMINIUM PROJECT AS THE SAME IS IDENTIFIED IN THE RECORD OF SURVEY MAFP
RECORDED ON SEFTEMBER 16, 1976 IN DAVIS COUNTY, A% ENTRY NQ. 442675, IN BOOK 616 OF
PLATS, AT PAGE 518 (AS SAID RECORD OF SURVEY MAP MAY HAVE HERETOFORE BEEN
AMENDED OR SUPPLEMENTED) AND IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED ON SEPTEMBER 14,
1976 IN DAYIS COUNTY, AS ENTRY NO. 442676 IN BOOK 616 AT PAGE 519 (A5 SAID
DECLARATION MAY HAVE HERETOFORE BEEN AMENDED OR SUPPLEMENTED.)

TOGETHER WITH THE APPURTENANT UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN SAID PROJECT'S COMMON
AREAS AS ESTABLISHED 1IN S5AID DECLARATION AND ALLOWING FOR PERIODIC
ALTERATION BOTH IN THE MAGNITUDE OF SAID UNDIVIDED INTEREST AND IN THE
COMPOSITION OF THE COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIES TO WHICH SAID INTEREST
RELATES.

Tax Serial Number of Parcel: 02-049-0110

ALSO KNOWN AS: 88 WEST 50 SOUTH UNIT 1D M-4, CENTERVILLE, UT 84014

Loan Modification Agreement Page 10 of 10 02TSUT 06/16 Rev. 09/17

N TN



